MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 26

Chapter 26.

An Act to Amend Chapter Six Hundred and Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, Entitled "An Act to Establish the Western Hancock Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, c. 613, § 20; 1895, c. 314; relating to Western Hancock municipal court, amended. Section twenty of chapter six hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter three hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby further amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Salary of judge increased from \$500 to \$750 per annum. From and after July first, nineteen hundred nineteen the judge of said court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of seven hundred and fifty dollars, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in which said judge may reside; and in addition thereto said judge shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, five cents; for entry of each civil action, sixty cents; taxing costs and recording judgment, twenty-five cents; writ of execution or possession, fifteen cents. The judge shall receive for every warrant issued by him, one dollar, which together with all costs and fines received by him in criminal cases shall, within sixty days after receipt thereof, be by him paid into the treasury of the county of Hancock.'

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 27.

An Act to Authorize the Merging of the Corporate Existence of the Aroostook Northern Railroad Company with and into the Corporate Existence of the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Merger of Aroostook Northern Railroad Company with Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company authorized. The Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company having acquired all the capital stock, railroad, property, rights, privileges and franchises of the Aroostook Northern Railroad Company and having assumed all the duties, obligations and liabilities of said company, the corporate existence of the Aroostook Northern Railroad Company, upon application to the public utilities commission by the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company and after approval by said commission, may be merged with and into the corporate existence of the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company.

364 NO. ME. SANATORIUM—SEC. CHRISTIAN SOC.—PENOB. VAL. GAS CO. CHAP. 28

Sec. 2. Certified copy of approval of public utilities commission to be filed with secretary of state. A certified copy of the approval of said merger by the public utilities commission shall be filed with the secretary of state by the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company, and thereupon the corporate existence of the Aroostook Northern Railroad Company shall be deemed merged with and into the corporate existence of the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 28.

An Act to Authorize the Town of Presque Isle to Raise Money to Pay the Purchase Price of the Lot of Land Conveyed to the State of Maine as a Site for the Erection of the Buildings of the Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Presque Isle authorized to purchase site for Northern Maine Sanatorium. The voters in the town of Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook, at a legal town meeting, may raise the sum of forty-three hundred dollars to pay the purchase price of the lot of land conveyed to the state and accepted by the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums for the site of the Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 29.

An Act to Make Valid the Organization of the Second Christian Society of Kittery, Maine, under the Revised Statutes of Eighteen Hundred and Forty-one.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization of Second Christian Society of Kittery made valid. The organization of the Second Christian Society of Kittery, Maine, under the revised statutes in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-one is hereby made valid, and all its past acts are hereby made valid and legal.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 30.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Valley Gas Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter of Penobscot Valley Gas Company extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Penobscot Valley Gas Company, as granted by chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the private and